
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

7 February 2020

To be held on Tuesday, 18 February 2020 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 
2020.

5 - 8

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items.

9 - 14

6.  19/01512/FUL, Land to the rear of 7 Cooperative Terrace, Forest 
Hall

To consider a full planning application for the erection of 2 dwellings 
with parking and gardens.

15 - 56

7.  19/01566/FUL, Unit 3 Cobalt 3, Silver Fox Way, West Allotment

To consider a full planning application for change of use from office 
(B1/B8) to hotel (C1) together with a two storey extension onto the 
existing building to create an additional 249m2 of floorspace; 
improvements to the existing elevations with associated access and 
parking.

57 - 84

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman Councillor John O’Shea (Substitute)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, M Green, P Richardson and W Samuel

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors J Stirling and F Weetman

PQ49/20 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ50/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ51/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

PQ52/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ53/20 19/01279/FUL, Land Adjacent to Holystone Roundabout, A19 Trunk 
Road, Wallsend

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Northumberland Estates for development of six retail units (Use Class 
A1/A3), including associated servicing, car parking, landscaping, drainage, and other 
ancillary works. A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 

In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme the following residents of 
Edmund Road had been granted permission to speak to the Committee: Gillian and John 
Rowe, Carl Dean, and Edward, Glynis and Peter Thompson. As there were a number of 
speakers, the Chair had requested that the speakers appoint a lead spokesperson to speak 
for 5 minutes and the remaining speakers be allowed a further 5 minutes to address the 
Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee

2
Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Gillian Rowe stated that the proposed development did not meet the Council’s guidelines 
set out in its Local Plan. The development would have an adverse impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties because of the increased volume of traffic, poorer air quality, noise 
disturbance, risk to safety and increased anti-social behaviour. The shopping centre would 
be larger than those supported by the Council’s policies and it would attract increased traffic 
to an already congested area.

Carl Dean described the access and egress from the development site which passed down 
a residential street. It could be used by in excess of 10,000 vehicles per week and if 
congestion, speeding or parking problems occurred there did not appear to be any capacity 
to resolve the problems. The proposed servicing arrangements at the front of the retail units 
would be problematic. Staff arriving before 6.00am would disturb residents and hotel guests. 
The development was also likely to lead to an increase in vehicles dangerously turning right 
from the Holystone Bypass into the access road.

Guy Munden of Northumberland Estates addressed the Committee to respond to the 
speakers’ comments. He explained that the application was for a small parade of local 
shops on a brownfield site. It would serve the needs of Holystone Park residents who did 
not at present have any local shops. Its location next to residential streets would minimise 
the need for car journeys.  It was not on the scale of a large destination shopping centre and 
it did not seek to draw trade from other centres. The land had been designated for 
employment use but there had been no market interest during the past 10 years, its loss 
was negligible and the provision of a retail centre would support economic growth and 
enhance the amenity and appearance of the site.  The Council’s highways officers had 
raised no safety or capacity concerns regarding the proposal. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of Guy Munden and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the type and nature of local convenience stores likely to open at the site and the 
definition of the A1 and A3 use classes;

b) the location of the units subject to a proposed condition restricting their use to A3 
only. (At the meeting the applicant confirmed that these units would be those 
numbered 5 and 6, the units furthest from residential development, and not 1 and 6 
as stated in the planning officers report.) 

c) the size of the units and the effect of the proposed condition restricting their 
amalgamation or sub-division;

d) the separation distances from the retail units to the nearest homes;
e) the proposed quantity of car and cycle parking spaces on the site in the context of the 

Council’s minimum requirements; and
f) the impact of the development on the safety and capacity of the highways network 

surrounding the site.

Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
a) The proposal is an inappropriate use of employment land resulting in an unacceptable 

impact on residential amenity in terms of noise, disturbance and pollution by virtue of its 
proximity to local residents and traffic movements through residential areas.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies DM5.19 and DM6.1 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan and NPPF.

b) The proposal is considered to be an inappropriate size for the site, due to the overall 
floor area of the proposed development exceeding that set out in Policy DM3.6 which 

Page 6



Planning Committee

3
Tuesday, 21 January 2020

seeks to support local facilities to serve the needs of local populations.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy DM3.6 of the North Tyneside Local Plan.

PQ54/20 19/01280/FUL, Moorhouses Covered Reservoir, Billy Mill Lane, North 
Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Bellway Homes Limited (North East) for construction of 75 dwellings with 
associated access, parking,
landscaping and infrastructure. A planning officer presented details of the application with 
the aid of various maps, plans and photographs. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the proposed diversion of public rights of way across the site and associated 
improved links from the rights of way to other pedestrian routes;

b) the provision of 25% affordable housing; and
c) the benefits of developing a site which had been the location of incidents of anti-

social behaviour.  

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the
application subject to completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary.
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following;
- 25% affordable housing;
- £14,625 towards ecology and biodiversity;
- £5,400 towards allotments;
- £41,062 towards parks and green space;
- £52,500 towards children’s equipped play;
- £48,375 towards improvements towards playing pitches;
- £56,000 towards improvements to built sports facilities;
- £212,500 towards Primary education;
- £14,000 towards employment and training; and
- £25,275 towards coastal mitigation.
(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following Highways improvements:
- Closure of unused highway access points;
- Upgrade of footpaths abutting site;
- Upgrade of footpaths connecting to the site;
- Associated street lighting;
- Associated drainage;
- Associated road markings;
- Associated Traffic Regulation Orders; and
- Associated street furniture & signage.

Page 7



Planning Committee

4
Tuesday, 21 January 2020

PQ55/20 19/00760/FUL, Land North of East View Terrace, Dudley

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Compass Developments NE Ltd for 11 new two storey, two and three bed 
houses, including a new road into the development which will run off East View Terrace 
using the existing access point. A planning officer presented details of the application with 
the aid of various maps, plans and photographs. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the width and condition of the unadopted lane and access road to the south of the 
site;

b) the provision of car parking within the site;
c) the impact of the development on car parking in the area surrounding the site;
d) the proposed measures to minimise the risk of surface water flooding on the site; and
e) the impact of constructing 11 houses on the site. 

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicated that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary; and
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following;
- 100% affordable housing;
- Coastal mitigation; and
- Biodiversity mitigation.

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  18 February 2020 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However, councillors 
act as representatives of public opinion in their communities and lobbying of 
members has an important role in the democratic process. Where members of 
the Planning Committee consider it appropriate to publicly support or oppose a 
planning application they can do so. This does not necessarily prevent any 
such member from speaking or voting on the application provided they 
approach the decision making process with an open mind and ensure that they 
take account of all the relevant matters before reaching a decision. Any 
Member (including any substitute Member) who 
[...]
4A Mary's Place 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE6 3PZ 
 
Agent: Maria Ferguson Planning Limited, Miss Maria Ferguson 14 Gordon 
Crescent Richmond DL10 5AQ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Members are recommended to 
a) indicate that they are minded to grant this application subject to an 

Unilateral Undertaking being agreed under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; and 

b) grant delegated powers to the Head of Housing, Environment and 
Leisure to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Coastal Mitigation 
contribution. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development, including loss of open space;  
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area;  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents;  
-Impact on highway safety;  
-Impact on biodiversity;  
-Other issues.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site comprises of a rectangular parcel of land, consisting of a 
flat and open area, with a mix of temporary dolomite surfacing and scrub. It is 
located to the rear of Cooperative Terrace, with access via a back lane from 
Great Lime Road. The site is currently contained by approximately 1.8m high 
timber fencing on three sides with the northern section being open along its full 
length.  
 
2.2 The adjacent land uses consist of a large area of open space to the south, 
residential properties and gardens bordering to the west and a storage area to 
the east. The large area 
[...]
l development on this site are acceptable? It is 
officer advice that the loss of open space and the principle of this development is 
acceptable. As such, it is officer advice that this development accords with advice 

Page 20



in the NPPF and Policies DM5.2, DM5.3 and parts of DM4.5 of the North 
Tyneside Local Plan (2017).  
 
9.0 North Tyneside Council Housing Land Supply 
9.1 Paragraph 73 of National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local 
planning authorities to identify and maintain a rolling five-year supply of 
deliverable housing land.  This includes an additional buffer of at least 5%, in 
order to ensure choice and competition in the market for housing land. 
 
9.2 The most up-to-date assessment of housing land supply informed by the 
March 2019 five-year Housing Land Supply Summary identifies the total potential 
five-year housing land supply in the borough at 5,396 new homes (a total which 
includes delivery from sites yet to gain planning permission). This represents a 
surplus against the Local Plan requirement (or a 6.1 year supply of housing land). 
It is important to note that this assessment of five-year land supply includes just 
over 2,000 homes at proposed housing allocations within the Local Plan (2017).  
 
9.3 The proposed development would make a small contribution towards 
assisting the council’s objective of meeting the objectively assessed housing 
need and ensure a mix of housing for both existing and new residents in the 
borough.  
 
10.0 Impact on character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area  
10.1 Paragraph 124 of the NPPF recognises that the creation of high-quality 
buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development 
process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make 
development acceptable to communities.  
 
10.2 Paragraph 127 of the NPPF sets out further guidance on the design of 
deve
[...]
his as well 
as current local planning policy.  
 
16.2 Specifically NPPF states that LPA’s should look for solutions rather than 
problems, and decision-takers at every level should seek to approve applications 
for sustainable development where possible. A core planning principle within 
NPPF requires that every effort should be made objectively to identify and then 
meet the housing, business and other development needs of an area, and 
respond positively to wider opportunities for growth.  
 
16.3 The application site lies within an existing built up area and it is located in 
close proximity to existing local services. In terms of the impact of the 
development, officers consider the loss of open space to be acceptable and 
consultees are satisfied that the development is acceptable in terms of its impact 
on the highway network, its impact on flood risk, ecology, the impact on the 
amenity of existing and future occupants and its overall design and appearance.  
 
16.4 Approval is therefore recommended, subject to the unilateral undertaking to 
secure the coastal mitigation contribution.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Members are recommended to 
a) indicate that they are minded to grant this application subject to an 

Unilateral Undertaking being agreed under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; and 

b) grant delegated powers to the Head of Housing, Environment and 
Leisure to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Coastal Mitigation 
contribution. 

 
 

Page 31



Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Application form  
         Site location plan (1:1250) 
         Block plan (1:250/1:200) 
         Proposed elevations Dwg No. 03  
         Proposed ground floor plan Dwg No. 01  
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. 04  
         Proposed roof plan D
[...]
ing schemes for better nectar and seed sources 
for bees and birds.  
-Incorporating swift boxes or bat boxes into the design of new buildings.  
-Designing lighting to encourage wildlife.  
-Adding a green roof to new buildings.  
You could also consider how the proposed development can contribute to the 
wider environment and help elements of any Landscape, Green Infrastructure or 
Biodiversity Strategy in place in your area. For example:  
-Links to existing greenspace and/or opportunities to enhance and improve 
access.  
-Identifying opportunities for new greenspace and managing existing (and new) 
public spaces to be more wildlife friendly (e.g. by sowing wildflower strips).  
-Planting additional street trees.  
-Identifying any improvements to the existing public right of way network or using 
the opportunity of new development to extend the network to create missing 
links. Restoring neglected environmental features (e.g. coppicing a prominent 
hedge that is in poor condition or clearing away an eyesore).  

Page 56



 

 

 

Application 
No: 

19/01566/FUL Author: Will Laing 

Date valid: 22 November 2019 : 0191 643 6320 
Target 
decision date: 

21 February 2020 Ward: Collingwood 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Unit 3 Cobalt 3, Silver Fox Way, West Allotment, NEWCASTLE 
UPON TYNE, NE27 0QJ 
 
Proposal: Change of use from office (B1/B8) to Hotel (C1) together with a 
two storey extension onto the existing building to create an additional 
249m2 of floorspace; improvements to the existing elevations with 
associated access and parking  
 
Applicant: ASM4 Ltd, Mr Carruthers Unit 3.1 Cobalt 3 Silver Fox Way West 
Allotment NE27 0QJ 
 
Agent: Curtis PDC, Ms Samantha Curtis Arden House  Newcastle NE3 3LZ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) indicate they are minded to approve the application subject to:  
i) the expiry of the consultation period and no further 

representations being received which justify reconsideration by 
the Committee; 

ii) the conditions set out below; 
iii) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered 

necessary; and  
iv) the submission of a unilateral undertaking relating to Coastal 

Mitigation; and  
b) grant delegated powers to the Head of Environment, Housing and 

Leisure to determine the application providing no further matters 
arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to determine are:  
- Whether the principle of the development is acceptable;  
- Whether there are any sequentially preferable sites; 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

- The impact on traffic, parking and highway safety;  
- Impact on the amenity of surrounding occupiers; 
- Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area; 
- The impact on biodiversity; and 
- Other issues. 
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site  
2.1 This application refers to a two-storey office block located within the Cobalt 
Business Park. The site is located within an area dominated by office 
development, with the exceptions of a hotel and the West Allotment Country Park 
to the north and a small series of retail and food uses to the west. The New York 
Industrial Estate lies to the east.  
 
2.2 The site has the main entrance and car park to the southwest corner of the 
site and the unit has soft landscaping along the north, east and south 
boundaries. 
 
3.0 Description o
[...]
uilding, within an existing employment 
area.  The site is allocated for employment use in the Local Plan and the 
proposal would meet the criteria within policy DM2.3 of the Local Plan 2017.  The 
proposal would secure additional economic growth and this carries significant 
weight.  There are no sequentially preferable sites.  The proposal would not have 
an adverse impact on amenity, biodiversity or highway safety.  It is officer advice 
that the planning permission should be granted subject to conditions and a legal 
agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is recommended that the Committee: 

c) indicate they are minded to approve the application subject to:  
j) the expiry of the consultation period and no further 

representations being received which justify reconsideration by 
the Committee; 

v) the conditions set out below; 
vi) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered 

necessary; and  
vii) the submission of a unilateral undertaking relating to Coastal 

Mitigation; and  
d) grant delegated powers to the Head of Environment, Housing and 

Leisure to determine the application providing no further matters 
arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 

 
 

Page 69



 

Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and specifications. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the approved plans are as follows:  
         - Application Form (dated 14.11.2019) 
         - (0-) 07E: Proposed Site Plan (dated 08.11.2019)  
         - (0-) 08G: Proposed Floor Plans (dated 08.11.19) 
         - (0-) 09D: Proposed Elevation Sheet 1 (dated 30.10.2019) 
         - (0-) 10D: Proposed Elevation Sheet 2 (dated 30.10.2019) 
         - (0-) 17: Demise Plan (dated September 19)  
         - (0-) 19: Proposed Views (Oct 19) 
         - (0-) 20: Hard & Sof
[...]
uppression system for 
the arrestment of kitchen odours shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of external alterations to 
the building. The scheme shall thereafter be implemented before the first use of 
the hotel restaurant commences in accordance with the approved details and 
permanently retained. The submitted details include the manufacturers 
maintenance details and retain the odour suppression in accordance with the 
submitted details thereafter.  
         Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties 
having regard to policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.  
           
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
The Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively with the applicant 
to identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the 
proposal comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the 
development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been 
secured by planning condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore 
implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
No Doors Gates to Project Over Highways  (I10) 
 
Do Not Obstruct Highway Build Materials  (I13) 
 
Highway Inspection before dvlpt  (I46) 
 
Building Regulations Required  (I03) 
 
Coal Mining Standing Advice (FUL,OUT)  (I44) 
 
 
 
  

Page 74



 

 

 

 
Application reference: 19/01566/FUL 
Location: Unit 3 Cobalt 3, Silver Fox Way, West Allotment  
Proposal: Change of use from office (B1/B8) to Hotel (C1) together with a 
two storey extension onto the existing building to create an additional 
249m2 of floorspace; improvements to the existing elevations with 
associated access and parking 

Not to scale © Cr
[...]
risks as 
part of the development management process, if this proposal is granted 
planning permission, it will be necessary to include The Coal Authority’s Standing 
Advice within the Decision 
Notice as an informative note to the applicant in the interests of public health and 
safety. 
 
8.0 Northumbrian Water Ltd 
8.1 No comments to make.  
 
9.0 Natural England 
9.1 The potential for recreational disturbance impacts on the above designated 
sites requires re-assessment. Further consideration should then be given to 
appropriate mitigation measures, including a financial contribution to the Coastal 
Mitigation Service in line with the North Tyneside Supplementary Planning 
Document.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 19/01512/FUL, Land to the rear of 7 Cooperative Terrace, Forest Hall
	7 19/01566/FUL, Unit 3 Cobalt 3, Silver Fox Way, West Allotment



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 18 February 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, J O'Shea, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
J Stirling

Apologies: Councillors M Green and F Weetman

PQ56/20 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor M A Green

PQ57/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ58/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

PQ59/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ60/20 19/01512/FUL, Land to the Rear of 7 Co-operative Terrace, Forest Hall

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Bespoke Building and Roofing for the erection of two dwellings with parking 
and gardens.

An addendum to the report had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

In accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme Mrs Adele Rigby of Co-
operative Terrace, Forest Hall was permitted to speak to the Committee.  Mrs Rigby referred 



2
Tuesday, 18 February 2020

to earlier planning applications which had been rejected for the site. Whilst planning policy 
had changed since then she believed that the proposed development would have a negative 
impact on neighbouring residents. There was limited car parking available on Great Lime 
Road and Percy Street and so residents had nowhere else to park other than the 
development site. She believed that the proposed development would lead to more cars 
parking on the narrow lanes which would create difficulties for residents accessing private 
driveways and for refuse vehicles accessing the area and it would create a safety hazard for 
pedestrians and children. Mrs Rigby also stated that there would be a loss of amenity to 
neighbouring residents caused by the nearby houses on Co-operative Terrace overlooking 
the bungalows. The area would look cramped and there would be a loss of open space and 
wildlife corridor. 

Mr Ian Ferguson, of Bespoke Building and Roofing, addressed the Committee to respond to 
Mrs Rigby’s comments. Mr Ferguson described his background as an ex-serviceman and 
how his company sought to employ local people and construct homes to meet the needs of 
local people. He had been aware of the reasons why earlier planning applications had been 
rejected and he had worked with planning officers, and spoken to local residents, in order to 
comply with the Council’s standards and to minimise its impact on neighbours. Mr Ferguson 
described the site as scrub land where vehicles had been abandoned, fires had been lit and 
rubbish had accumulated. He believed the development would improve the appearance of 
the area and provide two much needed homes.   

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mrs Rigby, Mr Ferguson and officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the likely impact of the development on car parking in the area;
b) how the proposed development complied with the Council’s car parking standards; 
c) the differences between the detail of the application compared to those applications 

refused in 2005 and 2014; and
d) the designation of the site as open space and the reasons presented by the planning 

officers for concluding that the loss of open space was acceptable.

Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant this application subject to an Unilateral 
Undertaking being agreed under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
and
(2) delegated powers be granted to the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure a Coastal Mitigation contribution.

PQ61/20 19/01566/FUL, Unit 3 Cobalt 3, Silver Fox Way, West Allotment

The Committee considered a report from planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from ASM4 Ltd for the change of use from office (B1/B8) to Hotel (C1) together 
with a two storey extension onto the existing building to create an additional 249m2 of 
floorspace; improvements to the existing elevations with associated access and parking.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. It was stated that should the application be approved it was proposed that 
the condition relating to odour suppression be amended and a further condition be added 
relating to the offer of apprenticeship opportunities during the construction phase.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 



3
Tuesday, 18 February 2020

the Committee gave particular consideration to the scope of the ongoing public consultation 
exercise and the response received to date. 

Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to approve the application subject to: 
i) the expiry of the consultation period and no further representations being received 

which justify reconsideration by the Committee;
ii) the conditions set out in the planning officers report incorporating the amendments 

described above;
iii) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
iv) the submission of a unilateral undertaking relating to Coastal Mitigation; and 
(2) delegated powers be granted to the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to 
determine the application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head 
of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.


